
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Planning Committee 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Thursday, 13th January, 2022 
 
Place 
Council Chamber - Council House 
 
The meeting is being webcast and can be viewed by pasting this link into your 
browser: www.coventry.gov.uk/webcast 
 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in 
relation to Covid, there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage 
numbers attending safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the 
Governance Services Officers indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications   
 

 Members are reminded that contacts about any planning applications on this 
agenda must, unless reported to this meeting by the Strategic Lead for 
Planning, be declared before the application is considered. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 16 December 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5. Late Representations   
 

 To be circulated at the meeting. 
 

6. Application OMES/2021/2268 - Coventry Airport, Rowley Road, CV3 4FR  
(Pages 7 - 78) 

 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

7. Application OUT/2020/2075 - Land north of Rockwell House, Birmingham 
Road, CV5 9AZ  (Pages 79 - 108) 

 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning  
 

8. Application HH/2021/3271 - 10 Squires Way  (Pages 109 - 116) 
 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

9. Outstanding Issues   
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/webcast


Page 2 

 There are no outstanding issues. 
 

10. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

Additional information: Late Representations 
 
11. Late Representations - 13 January 2022  (Pages 117 - 126) 

 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 5 January 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair / Usha Patel (carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk  / 
usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk) 
 
 
Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, P Akhtar, R Auluck (Deputy Chair), R Bailey, 
L Harvard (Chair), M Heaven, G Lloyd, C Miks, S Nazir, D Skinner, A Tucker and 
D Welsh (By Invitation) 
 
Public Access 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council Covid guidelines, 

there will be limited public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending safely. 

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 

contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public 

attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 

 
 

Carolyn Sinclair / Usha Patel  
carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk  / usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 16 

December 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair) 

 Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor R Auluck 
Councillor M Heaven 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor S Nazir 
 

Other Members: Councillor J Blundell (for Minute 92 below) 
Councillor M Lapsa (for Minutes 89, 90 and 91 below) 

 
Employees Present:  

 R Back, Planning and Regulation 
S Bennett, Law and Governance 
L D’Onofrio, Planning and Regulation 
G Goodman, Planning and Regulation 
A Lynch, Planning and Regulation 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 
D Taylor, Planning and Regulation 
C Thomson, Law and Governance  

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillor P Akhtar, R Bailey, C Miks, D Skinner and 
A Tucker  
 

 
Public Business 
 
85. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor G Lloyd declared an ‘Other Interest’ in the matter referred to in Minute 
89 below (Application RMM/2019/3059 – Land West of Cromwell Lane); in so far 
as he knew of the registered speakers as they are both members of the Health 
and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5). He remained in the meeting for the 
consideration and voting on this application.  
 

86. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  
 
The Members named declared a contact on the following applications as 
indicated:  
 

Application No.  Councillor  From 

RMM/2019/3059 – Land West of 
Cromwell Lane 
 

Councillor L Harvard  Objectors 
 

DC/2021/2679 – Land West of Councillor L Harvard Objectors 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Cromwell Lane 

FUL/2021/3082 – 28 Heycroft 
 

All members of 
Committee 

Councillor J 
Blundell 

 
87. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 25 November 2021  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 were agreed and signed 
as a true record.  
 

88. Late Representations  
 
The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following:  
 

Application Site Minute 

RMM/2029/3059 Land West of Cromwell Lane 89 

FUL/2021/2020 Land off Broadmere Rise 91 

 
89. Application RMM/2019/3059 - Land West of Cromwell Lane  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for reserved matters for the approval of access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale of a residential development of 240 dwellings 
including affordable housing and open space granted under outline application 
OUT/2016/1874. The application was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions.  
 
The late representation document tabled at the meeting summarised and 
appraised further representations received since the publication of the report and 
outlined additional and amended conditions.  
 
Councillor M Lapsa, a Westwood Ward Councillor, and a number of members of 
the public spoke or had their statement read on their behalf in respect of their 
objections to the application. The applicant’s representative attended the meeting 
and spoke in support of the application.  
 
Following consideration of the report, the presentation and representations made 
at the meeting, the Committee sought and received clarification on a number of 
matters including the number and quality of affordable and social housing 
proposed on site and access and egress for emergency vehicles. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
RMM/2019/3059 subject to conditions.  
 

90. Application DC/2021/2679 - Land West of Cromwell Lane  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for the submission of details to discharge conditions 16 
(security) and 23 (massing/phasing) imposed on planning permission 
OUT/2016/1874 granted on 31/01/19 for: Outline application for the erection for up 
to 240 residential dwellings (Class C3) and associated open space and accesses, 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

with all matters reserved except access. The application was recommended for 
approval.  
 
Councillor M Lapsa, a Westwood Ward Councillor, and a number of members of 
the public spoke or had their statement read on their behalf in respect of their 
objections to the application. The applicant’s representative attended the meeting 
and spoke in support of the application.  
 
RESOLVED that discharge of conditions be granted in respect of Application 
DC/2021/2679 to discharge condition 16 (security) and condition 23 
(massing/phasing) imposed on planning permission OUT/2016/1874. 
 

91. Application FUL/2021/2020 - Land off Broadmere Rise  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for the construction of 3 x five-bedroom two storey, detached 
houses with associated car parking on land to the rear of 45 and 47 Fir Tree 
Avenue (this results in an additional two houses and amendments to the 
positioning of plot 6 and parking layouts approved under application ref. 
FUL/2020/2769). The application was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions.  
 
The late representations document tabled at the meeting corrected the number of 
objections listed in the report and detailed and appraised two petitions that were 
received, both objecting to the application. The document also provided an update 
on additional/amended conditions.  
 
The Committee considered the above-mentioned petitions, objecting to the 
application, the first bearing 13 signatures and the second bearing 32 signatures, 
both sponsored by Councillor M Lapsa, a Westwood Ward Councillor. Councillor 
Lapsa attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the petitions. Statements 
submitted by the petition organisers and a registered speaker were read on their 
behalf. A further registered speaker attended the meeting and spoke of her 
objections to the application. The Applicant’s representative submitted a statement 
in support of the application which was read on his behalf.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of application 
FUL/2021/2020 subject to conditions.  
 
 

92. Application HH/2021/3082 - 28 Heycroft  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for the erection of two storey rear extension and 4 first floor rear 
dormer windows which was recommended for approval subject to conditions.  
 
Councillor J Blundell, a Wainbody Ward Councillor had requested that the 
application be considered by Planning Committee for determination for the 
following reasons: impact on neighbouring amenity, design and aspect and 
overdevelopment. Councillor Blundell attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of his objections to the application. The applicant’s representative also attended 
the meeting and spoke in support of the application.  

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
HH/2021/3082 subject to conditions.  
 

93. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

94. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 5.50 pm)  

  

Page 6



 

 

OFFICER REPORT 
 
Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref: OMES/2021/2268 
Site: Coventry Airport, Rowley Road, CV3 4FR  
Ward: Binley and Willenhall 
Proposal: Outline planning application with all matters reserved 

apart from access (which is submitted in detail) for the 
development of a battery manufacturing facility with 
ancillary battery recycling capability including 
landscaping, car parking, access and associated works. 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement. The proposed development may not accord 
with the provisions of the Development Plan in force in 
the area in which the land to which the application 
relates is situated. (Departure Application) This is a 
cross-boundary planning application, meaning that the 
site is also located within Warwick District and therefore 
an identical planning application has been made to 
Warwick District Council 

Case Officer: Daniel Taylor 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Coventry Airport is owned by Coventry City Council (CCC). Coventry Airport Ltd (CAL) have 
a long leasehold interest in, and operate, the airport. Both parties are the Applicant for this 
application and have entered a Joint Venture Arrangement to promote and develop the airport 
for a Gigafactory. The Gigafactory would occupy the entirety of the airport site with all airport 
related operations and the businesses operating from the site ceasing. 
 
A “Gigafactory” is a facility to manufacture batteries for electric vehicles and a range of other 
applications at scale. Due to the global demand for battery production, this is only set to keep 
rising. Gigafactories are now the established meth
[...]
mpact of the development. In 
addressing these issues this report seeks to assess the application in its entirety whilst also 
advising Members clearly regarding those parts of the application site and proposal over 
which they have jurisdiction. Advice is also provided on which planning policies apply and are 
therefore to be considered by Members in determining that part of the scheme in their local 
authority administrative area. Other issues will be lead on and assessed by WDC. 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
Figure 1 – Application site 
 
If the Planning Committees of both Warwick District Council and Coventry City Council 
resolved that they were minded to grant planning permission, the applications would then 
need to be referred to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, 
prior to determination by virtue of it being Green Belt development under the Town and 
Country Planning consultation England Direction 2021, who would decide whether or not to 
call in the applications. 
 
Should the Secretary of State decide to call in the applications, there would be a public local 
inquiry before an Inspector, who would, following that inquiry, make a recommendation to the 
Secretary of State, who would then make his decision on the applications having regard to 
the Inspector’s recommendation. 

A45 A46 

A45 

Tollbar 
End 

Planning  
application  
site 
 
Coventry  
administrative 
boundary 

Page 9



 

 

 
If the Secretary of State decided not to call in the applications, they would be referred back to 
Warwick District Council and Coventry City Council who would then grant planning permission 
in respect of those parts of the scheme in their respective administrative areas subject to 
conditions and a Section 106 Agreement being entered into by the developer with the District 
and County Councils and City Council. 
 
If either of the Planning Committees resolved to refuse planning permission in respect of that 
part of the scheme in their respective administrative area, then the applicant would have a 
right of appeal to the Planning Inspectorate against such refusal. 
 
Should one of the authorities resolve that they are minded to grant planning permission and 
the other authority resolved to refuse planning permission then the authority which had 
resolved that they were minded to approve the application would refer their application to the 
Secretary of State. Should the applicant decide to lodge an appeal against the decision of the 
other authority to refuse the application, the Secretary of State would then need to decide 
whether or not to arrange a public local inquiry to consider both the referred and refused 
applications together. 
 
KEY FACTS 
 
Reason for report to 
committee: 

More than 5 objections have been received and departure 
to Coventry Local Plan 

Current use of site:  
Airfield / airport for light pleasure craft, aviation 
businesses and  

Proposed use of site:  
Mass battery manufacturing centre (B2 use) – 
“Gigafactory” 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Planning Committee are recommended to resolve that:  
 
1. they are minded to approve those elements of the application within the administrative 

area of Coventry City Council subject to conditions, a Section 106 Agreement being 
entered into by the applicant in respect of those matters, including matters where 
further clarification is awaited, as highlighted in this report which relate directly to those 
matters under the City Council’s jurisdiction, and the Secretary of State not wishing to 
intervene regarding determination of the application; and 
 

2. Delegated authority be given to the Strategic Lead (Planning) to issue the planning 
permission together with the power to make any amendments to the conditions and 
any contributions set out within the report, which are considered necessary in relation 
to Application OMES/2021/2268 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 

 The proposal is acceptable in principle. 
 The proposal will not adversel
[...]


Po
w
er

 S
to

ra
ge

D
is
tr
ib
ut

io
n

12
00

 C
ar

s

20
0 

Ca
rs

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

goods out

goods out

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

go
od

s 
in

goods out

goods out

Baginton
Conservation
Area

Phase 1

Phase 2
Phase 1

Phase 2

Red Line Boundary based on O/S Data and NOT confirmed as the Legal Boundary

@ A1

- - - - - -

Project Apple
Coventry Airport

Illustrative Phasing Plan

16-187-01-SGP-XX-XX-DR-A-111009.dwg

16-187-01 25/11/2020 KL IY 1:5000 P4

1618701 SGP XX XX DR A 111009

Rev Date By Description
-

S2 - Information

Drawing Stage:

Suitability:

Drawing Name:

SGP File Ref:

Scale: Rev:Team:Drawn:Date:SGP Project No:

Drawing Number:

Waterfront House
2a Smith Way
Grove Park
Enderby
Leicester LE19 1SX

t: +44 (0)116 247 0557

www.stephengeorge.co.uk

Project Code Originator Volume Level Type Role Number

This drawing, the works and concepts depicted are copyright of Stephen George + Partners LLP and may not be reproduced or made use of, either directly or indirectly without express written consent. All heights, levels, sizes and dimensions to be checked on site before any work is put to hand.

PLANNING

P
age 78



Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  OUT/2020/2075 
Site:  Land north of Rockwell House, Birmingham Road, 

Coventry, CV5 9AZ 
Ward: Bablake 
Proposal: Outline application with all matters reserved except access 

and landscaping for commercial development and 
extension of Rockwell Sheets Sales Ltd 

Case Officer: Ayesha Saleem 
 
SUMMARY 
The application is an outline application with all matters reserved except access and 
landscaping for the commercial development and extension of Rockwell Sheets Sales 
Ltd. The site is located within the Green Belt where the principle of dev
[...]
QUIREMENTS

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
NEW 2m WIDE FOOTWAY TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO EXISTING BUS STOP ON NORTHERN SIDE OF BIRMINGHAM ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
EXISTING DRIVE TO BE RETAINED

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
TACTILE PAVING & FOOTWAY CONSTRUCTION TO BE PROVIDED TO FACILITATE PEDESTRIAN MOVEMENTS TO/FROM EXISTING BUS STOP ON THE SOUTHERN SIDE OF BIRMINGHAM ROAD 

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
NOTES: 1. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING.DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING.

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
KEY:

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
SITE BOUNDARY

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
HIGHWAY BOUNDARY

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
PROPOSED  2m FOOTWAY



P
age 106



P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  HH/2021/3271 
Site:  10 Squires Way 
Ward: Wainbody 
Proposal: Erection of a two-storey side and single storey rear 

extension (resubmission HH/2021/2588) 
Case Officer: Grace Goodman 

 
SUMMARY 
The application proposes to erect a two-storey side extension and a single storey rear 
extension. The proposal is considered to have an acceptable impact upon the 
neighbour’s amenity and character of the main house. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The application has been recommended for approval. The application has received 3 
public representations objecting to the proposal.  The application has been called into 
Committee by a Ward Councillor 
 
KEY FACTS 
Reason for report to 
committee: 

Request of Councillor Sawdon 
 

Current use of site: Residential dwelling  
Proposed use of site: Residential dwelling with extension 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Planning committee are recommended to approve planning permission subject to 
conditions. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 

1 The proposal is acceptable in principle.  
2 The proposal will not adversely impact upon the amenity of neighbours. 
3 The proposal will have an appropriate visual appearance and layout 
4 The proposal accords with Policies DE1, DS3, H5 of the Coventry Local Plan 

2016, together with the aims of the NPPF. 

  

Page 109

Agenda Item 8



APPLICATION 
[...]


8
4

8
2

BRILL 
CLOSE

2

D
E M

O
NTFO

RT W
AY

6

SQUIRES WAY

10

SQUIRES WAY

10

Note:
All roofing works are to be carried out by a
specialist contractor.

Ground Level

DPC (min 150mm above GL)

Rainwater goods 105 half round uPVC
gutter with 69mm Ø downpipe's

Facing brick to match existing

Roof pitch to match main roof

Roof tile colour to match existing main roof.
Roof tiles suitable for roof pitch see section

Render to match existing

COPYRIGHT  2004 SPG DESIGN LTD.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Do not scale off this drawing - All dimensions and setting out to be

verified on site.  If in doubt contact the originator for clarification.

This drawing is the property of SPG DESIGN LIMITED.

Copyright is reserved by them and no part of this drawing may be reproduced

in any form, material or electronic format without the written consent of the

copyright owner. The drawing is issued on the condition that it is not copied,

reproduced, retained or disclosed to any unauthorised person, either wholly

or in part without the consent in writing of:

SPG

8383 02 B

SG / AS 1:50   1:100   A0 July 2021

0 1 2

1:100 metres

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

0 1 2 3 4 5

1:50 metres

0

1:1250 metres

12525 50 75 100

0 10 20

1:200 metres

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Late Representations 

Planning Committee 13 January 2022 
 

Item 
No. 6 

Application No. - OMES/2021/2268 
 
Description of Development - Outline planning application with all matters reserved apart 
from access (which is submitted in detail) for the development of a battery 
manufacturing facility with ancillary battery recycling capability including landscaping, 
car parking, access and associated works. The application is accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement. The proposed development may not accord with the 
provisions of the Development Plan in force in the area in which the land to which the 
application relates is situated. (Departure Application) This is a cross-boundary planning 
application, meaning that the site is also located within Warwick District and therefore an 
identical planning application has been made to Warwick District Council 
 
Site Address - Coventry Airport Rowley Road 

 
Consultation  
 
Consultation response from Warwick District Council was received as follows: 
 

“Warwick District Council’s response to OMES/2021/2268 in its capacity 
as the Local Planning Authority is one of no objection. 
Warwick District Council has made a full assessment of the outline 
application, submitted to both this Authority (W/21/1370) and to Coventry 
City Council, and considers the application to be acceptable, subject to 
conditions and planning obligations to be captured within a S106 
agreement.  
Full details of the case officer assessment and recommendation to 
Planning Committee can be found here, along with the required 
conditions and planning obligations: Planning Committee meeting 
11/01/2022 
W/21/1370 is due to be presented to Planning Committee on 11th January 
2022.  
Warwick District Council does not have any requests for conditions to be 
attached to OMES/2021/2268.” 

 
Additional letters of objection were received from: 
 

1. The Coventry Airport Tenants and Users Association (CATUA) referencing 
the national Government policies on general aviation and airfields, Civil 
Aviation Authority, historic significance of Coventry Airport, Green Belt 
issues, impact of industrial development around Baginton and Bubbenhall 
villages, questioning the justification for the urgency of the facility and jobs 
proposed, review of officers recommendations, reference to objections 
from the All Parliamentary Group on General Aviation, Baginton and 
Bubbenhall Parish Council’s and the Countryside charity CPRE 
Warwickshire and the general main objections received to date. 

Page 117

Agenda Item 11

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/VuXUCLgQYCmzYQ9uBjZpz?domain=estates8.warwickdc.gov.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/VuXUCLgQY
[...]
No. - OUT/2020/2075 
 
Description of Development - Outline application with all matters reserved except 
access and landscaping for commercial development and extension of Rockwell Sheets 
Sales Ltd 
 
Site Address - Land north of Rockwell House Birmingham Road 

 
Appraisal: 
The following are provided by way of further clarification to the officer’s report. 
 
Trees:  

This application sets out the removal a large Group of TPO trees (G1 x85 Hybrid 

Black Poplar) including other trees which form towards ‘City of Coventry 

(Birmingham Road No.7) Tree Preservation Order 1991’. 

 

The Agent has confirmed that the proposed planting scheme shows a total of 

397 new trees of light standard size and above. This includes a total of 85 trees 

to the southern western and northern (central site area).  

 

The Tree Officer has no objections in principle for the replacements of the Hybrid 

Black Poplars located within G1, which are now establishing towards over-

maturity and structural failure. They initially required that the indicative illustrative 

landscape plan identified the quantity of replacement trees, and also show a 

denser band of native planting to the North West boundary and retention of those 

trees within TPO Groups 2 (5 trees), G3 (4 trees) and G4 (6 trees) where 

possible.  

 

The agent amended the landscape plan to address the above.  For clarification 

only TPO group G1 (85 hybrid black poplar) is to be removed and TPO groups 

2, 3 and 4 will remain. The Tree officer has no objections to the proposals.   

 

Viability: 

On the original plans The Ecology officer had requested a financial contribution 

of £200,000, which was considered the maximum likely outcome, assuming 

limited offset on-site. This contribution is no longer required with the revised 

scheme as biodiversity net gain can be achieved on site.  

 

Appraisal one is not viable commercially, appraisal two is marginally viable with 

the original appraisal showing 2.4% profit on gross development value. The 

market benchmark would consider this very low and not viable in many cases for 

the risk employed. However, these reports relate to the original scheme which 

proposed a greater floor space. Furthermore, the addendum report for the 

Page 125



revised scheme paints a worse picture and would show lower profit on Gross 

development value.  

 

There is scope for debating individual items included in the second appraisal, 

however, no amendments will likely improve upon the initial gross profit margin. 

The initial gross profit margin is not likely to be accurate considering the 

additional costs given in the addendum report and will be weaker, even if 

individual inputs such as rent are debated and adapted. Officers in our property 

department have accepted the viability. 

 

This does not change the position in terms of demonstrating Very Special 

Circumstances. 

 

 

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 16 December 2021
	6 Application OMES/2021/2268 - Coventry Airport, Rowley Road, CV3 4FR
	OMES/2021/2268 - Coventry Airport, Rowley Road - plans

	7 Application OUT/2020/2075 - Land north of Rockwell House, Birmingham Road, CV5 9AZ
	OUT/2021/2075 - Land north of Rockwell House, Birmingham Road - plans
	Sheets and Views
	5886-B-200-Rev-A-5886-B-100 Location Plan (A3)

	21-0145 Millisions Wood DLD V5 RF161121- email.pdf
	21-0145 Millisions Wood DLD V5 RF161121-Overview full
	Sheets and Views
	Overview full
	OLE1



	21-0145 Millisions Wood DLD V5 RF161121-Overview and spec
	Sheets and Views
	Overview and spec
	OLE1



	21-0145 Millisions Wood DLD V5 RF161121-Specification
	Sheets and Views
	Specification
	OLE1



	21-0145 Millisions Wood DLD V5 RF161121-Inset 1
	Sheets and Views
	Inset 1
	OLE1



	21-0145 Millisions Wood DLD V5 RF161121-Inset 2
	Sheets and Views
	Inset 2
	OLE1



	21-0145 Millisions Wood DLD V5 RF161121-Inset 3
	Sheets and Views
	Inset 3
	OLE1



	21-0145 Millisions Wood DLD V5 RF161121-Inset 4
	Sheets and Views
	Inset 4
	OLE1



	21-0145 Millisions Wood DLD V5 RF161121-Inset 5
	Sheets and Views
	Inset 5
	OLE1



	21-0145 Millisions Wood DLD V5 RF161121-Inset 6
	Sheets and Views
	Inset 6
	OLE1



	21-0145 Millisions Wood DLD V5 RF161121-Inset 7
	Sheets and Views
	Inset 7
	OLE1




	5886-B-200-Rev-A-Existing Site Plan (A3)-3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	5886-B-200-Rev-A-5886-B-200-Rev-A-Existing Site Plan (A3)




	8 Application HH/2021/3271 - 10 Squires Way
	HH/2021/3271 - 10 Squires Way - plans

	11 Late Representations - 13 January 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 13 

January 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair) 

 Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor M Heaven 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor A Tucker 
 

Other Members: Councillor J O’Boyle, Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration 
and Climate Change 
Councillor D Welsh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities   

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 R Back, Planning and Regulation 
S Bennett, Law and Governance 
M Bharaj, Planning and Regulation 
J Cotton, ICT and Digital 
G Goodman, Planning and Regulation 
R Hall, Transportation and Highways  
A Lynch, Planning and Regulation 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
A Saleem, Planning and Regulation 
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 
D Taylor, Planning and Regulation 
R Thomas, Transportation and Highways 
C Thomson, Law and Governance 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor R Auluck, C Miks and D Skinner  
 

 
Public Business 
 
95. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor A Tucker declared an interest, due to professional commitments, in the 
item referred to in Minute 100 below (Application out/2020/2074 – Land North of 
Rockwell House, Birmingham Road). He withdrew from the meeting during the 
consideration and voting on this item.  
 

96. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  
 
The Members named declared contacts on the following application as indicated:  



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 

Application No.  Councillor  From 

OMES/2021/2268 - Coventry Airport, 
Rowley Road, CV3 4FR   

All members of 
the Committee 

Objectors 
 

 
 

97. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 16 December 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2021 were signed as a true 
record.  
 

98. Late Representations  
 
The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following:  
 

Application Site Minute 

OMES/2021/2268 Coventry Airport, Rowley Road 
 

99 

OUT/2020/2075 Land north of Rockwell House, 
Birmingham Road 

100 

 
 

99. Application OMES/2021/2268 - Coventry Airport, Rowley Road, CV3 4FR  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning, detailing 
the above outline planning application with all matters reserved apart from access 
(which was submitted in detail) for the development of a battery manufacturing 
facility with ancillary battery recycling capability including landscaping, car parking, 
access and associated works. The application was accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement. The proposed development may not accord with the 
provisions of the Development Plan in force in the area in which the land to which 
the application relates is situated. (Departure Application) This was a cross-
boundary planning application, meaning that the site was also located within 
Warwick District and therefore an identical planning application had been made to 
Warwick District Council.  The application was recommended for approval in 
respect of those elements of the application within the administrative area of 
Coventry City Council.   
 
The Late Representation report included the consultation response from Warwick 
District Council stating no objection. 
 
Councillor J O’Boyle, attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application 
in his role as Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Committee were minded to approve those elements of the 

application within the administrative area of Coventry City Council 
subject to conditions, a Section 106 Agreement being entered into by 
the applicant in respect of those matters, including matters where 
further clarification is awaited, as highlighted in this report which 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

relate directly to those matters under the City Council’s jurisdiction, 
and the Secretary of State not wishing to intervene regarding 
determination of the application. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Lead for Planning to issue 
the planning permission together with the power to make any 
amendments to the conditions and any contributions set out within the 
report, which are considered necessary in relation to Application 
OMES/2021/2268 

 
100. Application OUT/2020/2075 - Land north of Rockwell House, Birmingham 
Road, CV5 9AZ  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning, detailing 
the above outline planning application with all matters reserved except access and 
landscaping for commercial development and extension of Rockwell Sheets Sales 
Ltd.  The application was recommended for refusal. 
 
A registered speaker and the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in support 
of the application.   
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused in respect of Application 
OUT/2020/2075. 
 
(Note: Having declared and interest, Councillor A Tucker, removed himself 
from the meeting during the presentation and voting on this application). 
 

101. Application HH/2021/3271 - 10 Squires Way  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning, detailing 
the above planning application for erection of a two-storey side and single storey 
rear extension (resubmission HH/2021/2588). The application was recommended 
for approval. 
 
Councillor T Sawdon, a Wainbody Ward Councillor, spoke in respect of his 
objections and the objections of a registered speaker who was unable to attend 
the meeting.  A further registered speaker attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of his objections. The applicant’s representative spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
HH/2021/3271 subject to conditions listed in the report. 
 

102. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

103. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business. 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.25 pm)  

  


